Sponsored by: Burnett

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2009-106

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE REGARDING ADMINISTRATIVE FEES CHARGED

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") seeks to recover the costs of performing final inspections on open expired permits; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to resolve all of the open and expired permits in the City and inspect for safety issues; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to specifically amend the building department fee schedule section H. Miscellaneous fees to revise the fee for a final inspection on expired permits; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. The Building Fee Schedule is hereby amended and approved as shown on exhibit "A".

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this 11th day of August, 2009.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mike Cinque, Mayor

AYES:

Snead, Ramsay, Vasil, Cinque

NOES:

Worthington

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

CITY ATTORNEY

H. Miscellaneous Fees:

1. Transfer of a building permit upon change of ownership: \$350.00

2. Renew expired permit per Marathon City Code Section 6-58(a) (within 90 days after expiration): \$150.00

3. Special Events:
No charge for non-profit organizations

- 4. Anything not specifically identified within this fee schedule, will be \$25.00 per \$1,000.00 of value:
- 5. Administrative Permit to clear permit that expired prior to January 1, 2009 that did not have a final inspection:

Prior to February 1, 2010 \$ 10.00 On or after February 1, 2010 \$ 65.00